

No. 10-922

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN M. DIAMOND,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Armed Forces**

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF
MILITARY JUSTICE AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

EUGENE R. FIDELL
Counsel of Record
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4852
eugene.fidell@yale.edu

STEPHEN A. SALTZBURG
2000 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20052
(202) 994-7089

MICHELLE M. LINDO MCCLUER
4801 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 274-4322

February 2011

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. The petition for a writ of certiorari is within the Court’s jurisdiction	2
II. This Court has jurisdiction over “cases” in which CAAF has granted review or relief, and is not limited to the particular “issue(s)” as to which CAAF has granted review	5
III. CAAF cannot limit access to this Court by changing its own rules	9
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999).....	1, 3
<i>Hanratty v. F.A.A.</i> , 780 F.2d 33 (Fed. Cir. 1985)....	14
<i>Hardy v. United States</i> , 375 U.S. 277 (1964)	15
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 42 U.S. 466 (2004)	1
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 1025 (2006)	14
<i>United States v. Dalrymple</i> , 14 U.S.C.M.A. 307, 34 C.M.R. 87 (1963).....	7
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 129 U.S. 2213 (2009)	4, 8, 12
<i>United States v. Diamond</i> , 2010 CAAF LEXIS 903 (C.A.A.F. Oct. 19, 2010)	4
<i>United States v. Diamond</i> , 67 M.J. 247 (C.A.A.F. 2009)	4
<i>United States v. Diamond</i> , 2010 CCA LEXIS 66 (Army Ct. Crim. App. May 26, 2010) (unpub. op.)	4
<i>United States v. Diamond</i> , 65 M.J. 876 (Army Ct. Crim. App. 2007).....	3
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994).....	3

Constitution and Statutes

10 U.S.C. §§ 801-946	2
28 U.S.C. § 950g(d).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254	9
28 U.S.C. § 1259.....	2-4, 8-9, 12
Pub. L. 98-209, 310(a)(1), 97 Stat. 1405.....	3
UCMJ Art. 36, 10 U.S.C. § 836.....	3
UCMJ Art. 66, 10 U.S.C. § 866.....	3
UCMJ Art. 67, 10 U.S.C. § 867.....	passim
UCMJ Art. 67a, 10 U.S.C. § 876a.....	3, 4, 8, 9
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 14	2

Other Authorities

<i>Annual Report of the Code Committee on Military Justice for the Period October 1, 2008 to September 30, 2009, available at http://www.armfor.uscourts.gov/Annual.htm</i>	15
Brief for the Respondent, <i>McKeel v. United States</i> , (No. 06-58)	6
Brief for the Respondent, <i>Stevenson v. United States</i> , (No 07-1397)	6
C.A.A.F. R.	
Rule 4.....	13
Rule 5.....	8
Rule 21.....	passim

Eugene R. Fidell, <i>Guide to the Rules of Practice and Procedure for the United States Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces</i> (13 th ed. 2010)	1, 7, 10
Eugene R. Fidell, <i>Review of Decisions of the United States Court of Appeals for the Armed Force by the Supreme Court of the United States</i> , in <i>EVOLVING MILITARY JUSTICE</i> (Eugene R. Fidell & Dwight H. Sullivan, eds., 2002)	7
Eugene Gressman, Kenneth S. Geller, Stephen M. Shapiro, Timothy S. Bishop & Edward A. Hartnett, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9 th ed. 2007)	7
<i>In re Change of Rules</i> , 69 M.J. 159 (C.A.A.F. 2010)	13
<i>In re Changes of Rules</i> , 31 M.J. 465 (C.A.A.F. July 16, 1990)	10
Letter from Eugene R. Fidell, Pres., NIMJ, to Fed Dkt. Mgt. Sys. Off. (Mar. 22, 2010), available at http://www.wcl.american.edu/nimj/documents/CAAFRuleComments2010.pdf?rd=1	13
Michelle Lindo McCluer, <i>Training Highlights New CAAF Rules</i> , Sept. 8, 2010, available at http://www.nimjblog.org/2010/09/training-highlights-new-caaf-rules.html	11
Notices, 75 Fed. Reg. 8683 (Apr. 12, 2010)	11
U.S. S. Ct. R. 10	8

*The Equal Justice for Our Military Act of 2009:
Hearings on H.R. 569 Before the Subcomm.
on Courts and Competition Policy of the
H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong.
(2009) (Statement of H. Thomas Wells, Jr.,
President, the American Bar Association)16*

*The Equal Justice for Our Military Act of 2009:
Hearings on H.R. 569 Before the Subcomm.
on Courts and Competition Policy of the
H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong.
(2009) (Statement of Dwight H. Sullivan)9*
